Our historical financial statements described above have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
income to give effect to events that are (1) directly attributable to the Transactions, (2) factually supportable and (3) expected to have
a continuing impact on us. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income do not reflect any non-recurring
charges directly related to the Transactions that were incurred by us. These non-recurring charges are further described in the
accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma statements of income and include an increase in cost of products sold resulting from
the fair value step-up in inventory, transaction-related costs such as financial advisory, legal and other professional fees and
compensation costs resulting from the change in control and costs incurred to retire existing debt under change in control provisions.

37

Final Prospectus http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/46640/000119312514187628/d...

43 of 313 5/8/2014 10:27 AM

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME TRANSITION PERIOD APRIL
29, 2013 TO DECEMBER 29, 2013

(In thousands)

Successor
February 8 -

December 29, 2013

Predecessor
April 29 -

June 7, 2013   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Sales   $ 6,239,562   $1,112,872   $ —   $7,352,434
Cost of products sold   4,587,791   729,537   (376,258)(1), (2)   4,941,070

Gross profit   1,651,771   383,335   376,258   2,411,364
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,501,807   243,364   —   1,745,171
Merger related costs   157,938   112,188   (270,126)(3)   —

Operating (loss)/income   (7,974)   27,783   646,384   666,193
Interest income   13,071   2,878   —   15,949
Interest expense   408,503   35,350   19,816(5)   463,669
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments   117,934   —   (117,934)(4)   —
Other expense, net   (12,233)   (125,638)   130,267(6),(8)   (7,604)

(Loss)/income from continuing operations
before income taxes   (297,705)   (130,327)   638,901   210,869

Benefit from income taxes   (231,623)   61,097   186,498(7)   15,972

(Loss)/income from continuing operations   (66,082)   (191,424)   452,404   194,898
Less: Net income attributable to the

noncontrolling interest   5,303   2,874   —   8,177

(Loss)/income from continuing operations
attributable to Hawk Acquisition Intermediate
Corporation II   $ (71,385)  $ (194,298)  $ 452,404   $ 186,721

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

38

Final Prospectus http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/46640/000119312514187628/d...

44 of 313 5/8/2014 10:27 AM

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 28, 2013

(In thousands)   Predecessor   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Sales   $11,528,886   $ —   $11,528,886
Cost of products sold   7,333,416   58,305(1), (2)   7,391,721

Gross profit   4,195,470   (58,305)   4,137,165
Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,489,005   —   2,489,005
Merger related costs   44,814   (44,814)(3)   —

Operating income   1,661,651   (13,491)   1,648,160
Interest income   27,795   —   27,795
Interest expense   283,607   414,023(5)   697,630
Other expense, net   (62,196)   3,098(6)   (59,098)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   1,343,643   (424,416)   919,227
Provision for income taxes.   241,598   (157,529)(7)   84,069

Income from continuing operations   1,102,045   (266,887)   835,158
Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   14,430   —   14,430

Income from continuing operations attributable to Hawk Acquisition
Intermediate Corporation II   $ 1,087,615   $(266,887)  $ 820,728

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

39

Final Prospectus http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/46640/000119312514187628/d...

45 of 313 5/8/2014 10:27 AM

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(1) Represents adjustment to reverse the non-recurring amortization recorded in the Successor period of the inventory step up to
estimated fair value recorded in purchase accounting ($383.3 million) and adjustment for increased amortization of $6.9 million
and $57.0 million in the transition period and Fiscal Year 2013 respectively, resulting from the preliminary allocation of